0/9-11-85

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 65,532

TREND COIN COMPANY, d/b/a
THE TRENDLINE, and
PRECIOUS METAL BROKERS, INC.,

Petitioners,

vs.

HONEYWELL, INC. and AETNA CASUALTY & SURETY COMPANY,

Respondents.

FILED

FEB 5 1985

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

Chief Deputy Clerk

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM
THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA
THIRD DISTRICT

PETITIONERS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS

LARRY S. STEWART, ESQ.
JAMES B. TILGHMAN, JR., ESQ.
STEWART TILGHMAN FOX & BIANCHI
Suite 1900
44 West Flagler Street
Miami, FL 33130-1808
PH: (305) 358-6644
Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
POINTS ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	
I THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING AWARD OF PREJUDGMENT INTEREST IMPROPER WHERE AWARD WAS MADE BY JURY AND JURY VERDICT HAD THE EFFECT OF FIXING DAMAGES AS OF A PRIOR DATE	10
A. Jury May Award Prejudgment Interest As An Element Of Damages On An Unliquidated Property Damage Claim	11
B. Prejudgment Interest May Be Assessed When The Jury's Verdict Has The Effect Of Fixing Damages As Of A Prior Claim	18
II THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN REVERSING FOR A NEW TRIAL ON DAMAGES BASED ON THE TRIAL COURT'S EXCLUSION OF EXPERT TESTIMONY IN THE ABSENCE OF AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION AND PREJUDICIAL ERROR	28
III THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING EVIDENCE OF PETITIONERS' COLLATERAL SOURCE INSURANCE BENEFITS ADMISSIBLE BECAUSE OF RELEVANCE FOR IMPEACHMENT PURPOSES	42
CONCLUSION	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

A O Smith Harvastore Products Inc. v. Subar Cattle	
A. O. Smith Harvestore Products, Inc. v. Suber Cattle Co., 416 So.2d 1176 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	24
Aiken v. Miller, 298 So.2d 477 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974)	40
Alarm Systems of Florida, Inc. v. Singer, 380 So.2d 1162 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)	17, 24
Alexander v. Alterman Transport Lines, Inc., 387 So.2d 422 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)	40
Allstate Mortgage Corp. v. Alpha Motors, Inc., 294 So.2d 100 (Fla. 3d DCA), cert. denied, 303 So.2d	43
Bankers Multiple Line Ins. Co. v. Farish, 10 FLW 66, 67 (Fla. Jan. 24, 1985)	30
Beckerman v. Greenbaum, 439 So.2d 233 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	24
Behm v. Division of Administration, 383 So.2d 216, 218 (Fla. 1980)	27
Bergen Brunswig Corp. v. State Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services, 415 So.2d 765 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982), cert. denied, 426 So.2d 25 (1983)	17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27
Bould v. Touchette, 349 So.2d 1181, 1183 (Fla. 1977)	30
Broward County v. Sattler, 400 So.2d 1031, 1033 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	12
Buchman v. Seaboard Coast Line R. Co., 381 So.2d 229 (Fla. 1980)	29
Canakaris v. Canakaris, 382 So.2d 1197, 1203 (Fla. 1980)	29, 30
Chicago Ins. Co. v. Argonaut Ins. Co., 451 So.2d 876 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	24
Clark v. Tampa Electric Co., 416 So.2d 475 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982), cert. denied, 426 So.2d 29 (1983)	45
Collard W. Keeton 317 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975)	42

Connell v. Green, 330 So.2d 473 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976)	41
Cook v. Eney, 277 So.2d 848 (Fla. 3d DCA), cert. denied, 285 So.2d 414 (1973)	45, 48
Coral Plaza Corp. v. Hersman, 220 So.2d 672 (Fla. 3d DCA), cert. denied, 229 So.2d 867 (1969)	42
Corbett v. Seaboard Coastline Railroad Co., 375 So.2d 34 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979), cert. denied, 383 So.2d	41
County of Volusia v. Pickens, 439 So.2d 276, 278 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983)	21
Dania Jai-Alai Palace Inc. v. Sykes, 450 So.2d 1114, 1122 (Fla. 1984)	30
Delano Hotel, Inc. v. Gold, 126 So.2d 301 (Fla. 3d DCA 1961)	42
Department of Transportation v. Hawkins Bridge Co., 9 F.L.W. 2021 (Fla 1st DCA, Sept. 19, 1984)	17,
Division of Administration v. Saemann, 399 So.2d 359, 361 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	29
Division of Administration v. Samter, 393 So. 2d 1142 (Fla. 3d DCA), cert. denied, 402 So. 2d 612 (19	36
DuPuis v. 79th Street Hotel, Inc., 231 So.2d 532 (Fla. 3d DCA), cert. denied, 238 So.2d 105 (Fla. 1970)	6
E.S.I. Meats, Inc. v. Gulf Florida Terminal Co., 639 F.2d 1348, 1355-1357 (5th Cir. 1981)	12
English And American Ins. Co. v. Swain Groves, Fla. App. 1969, 218 So.2d 453	23
Federal Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Carre, 436 So.2d 277, 230 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	17, 19, 24
Florida Physician's Ins. Reciprocal v. Stanley, 452 So.2d 514 (Fla. 1984)	43
Ford Motor Co. v. Kikis, 401 So.2d 1341 (Fla. 1981)	30
Frank v. Engel Van Lines, Inc., 429 So.2d 333 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	17, 24
Freeman v. Rubin, 318 So.2d 540, 544 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975)	43
Fuentes v. Owen. 310 So.2d 458 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975)	2

Gesco Inc. v. Edward L. Nezelek, Inc., 414 So.2d 535 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982), cert. denied, 426 So.2d 27 (1983)	38
Gillette v. Stapleton, 336 So.2d 1226, 1227 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976)	21
Grammer v. Roman, 174 So.2d 443 (Fla. 2d DCA 1965)	28
Green Companies v. Divincenzo, 432 So.2d 86, 88 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	39
Griffing Bros. Co. v. Winfield, 53 Fla. 589, 43 So. 687 (1907)	13
Grossman v. Beard, 410 So.2d 175 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982)	45, 48
Gulf Solar, Inc. v. Westfall, 447 So.2d 363 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	25
<u>Hartnett v. Riveron</u> , 361 So.2d 749 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978)	43
Hinson v. Hinson, 356 So.2d 372, 374 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978)	41
Hosbein v. Silverstein, 358 So.2d 43, 44 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978)	29
Jackson Grain Co. v. Hoskins, 75 So.2d 306 (Fla. 1954)	14, 15
Jacksonville, T. & K. W. Ry. Co. v. Peninsula Land, Transportation & Mfg. Co., 27 Fla. 1, 9 So. 661 (1891)	12, 16
Jockey Club, Inc. v. Bleemer, Levine & Associates Architects and Designers, Inc., 413 So.2d 433 (Fla.	23
Katz v. Red Top Sedan Service, Inc., 136 So.2d 11 (Fla. 3d DCA 1962)	41
Kelly v. Kinsey, 362 So.2d 402, 404 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	37
Kelly v. W & S Service Centers, Inc., 451 So.2d 1044 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	28
L. Luria & Son, Inc. v. Honeywell, Inc., 9 F.L.W. 2584 (Fla. 4th DCA Dec. 12, 1984)	2
Lawrence v. Florida East Coast Railway Co., 346 So.2d 1012 (Fla. 1977)	30
Little v. Bankers National Life Ins. Co., 369 So.2d 637 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	41
Mankap Enterprises, Inc. v. Wells Fargo Alarm Services, 427 So.2d 332 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	2

McCoy v. Rudd, 367 So.2d 1080 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	17,	25
Meigs & Cope Agency of Florida, Inc. v. Koffey, 435 So. 2d 867 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	28	
Myers v. Carr Const. Co., 387 So.2d 417, 418 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)	28	
Oceanic Villas Inc. v. Godson, 148 Fla. 454, 4 So.2d 689 (1941)	2	
Page v. Matthews, 386 So.2d 815 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981)	21	
Palm Beach Plaza Center Corp. v. Carter Controls, Inc., 421 So.2d 812 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	39	
Parker's Mechanical Contractor's, Inc. v. Eastpoint Water and Sewer District, 367 So.2d 665, 669 (Fla. 1st DCA), cert. denied, 378 So.2d 347 (1979)	20	
Peter Marich & Associates, Inc. v. Powell, 365 So.2d 754 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978)	22	
Pettigrew v. W & H Development Co., 122 So.2d 813 (Fla. 2d DCA 1960)	21	
Plantation Key Developers, Inc. v. Colonial Mortgage Co., 589 F.2d 164, 170-172 (5th Cir. 1979)	12	
Posner v. Flink, 393 So.2d 1140, 1141 (Fla. 3d DCA), cert. denied, 402 So.2d 612 (1981)	12	
Robert E. Owen & Associates, Inc. v. Gyongyosi, 433 So.2d 1023 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983), cert. denied, 444 So.2d 417 (1984)	43	
Rochelle v. State Road Department, 196 So.2d 477, 479 (Fla. 2d DCA 1967)	29	
Savoie v. State, 422 So.2d 308 (Fla. 1982)	30	
Shoup v. Waits, 91 Fla. 378, 107 So. 769, 770 (1926)	12	
<u>Srybnik v. Ice Tower, Inc.</u> , 183 So.2d 224 (Fla. 3d DCA), <u>cert. denied</u> , 192 So.2d 493 (1966)	15	
Stager v. Florida East Coast Railway Co., 163 So.2d 15 (Fla. 3d DCA 1964), cert. denied, 174 So.2d 540 (1965)	42	
Stanley v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co., 425 So.2d 608, 609 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983), rev'd on other grounds sub nom.	43	

Stewart v. City of Key West, 429 So.2d 784 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	21, 22
Tampa Electric Co. v. Stone & Webster Engineering Corp., 367 F.Supp. 27 (M.D. Fla. 1973)	16
Tech Corp. v. Permuitit Co., 321 So.2d 562 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975)	23
Town of Longboat Key v. Carl E. Widell & Son, 362 So.2d 719, 723 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978)	21
Town of Palm Beach v. Palm Beach County, 9 FLW 448 (Fla. Oct. 18, 1984)	29
United Bonding Insurance Company v. Crum, Fla. App. 1970, 239 So.2d 600	23
<u>V. S. v. Vanella</u> , 619 F.2d 384 (5th Cir. 1980)	28
Vacation Prizes, Inc. v. City National Bank, 227 So.2d 352 (Fla. 2d DCA 1969)	12
Walker v. Hilliard, 329 So.2d 44 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976)	43
Walters v. State Road Department, 239 So.2d 878 (Fla. 1st DCA 1970)	37
Williams v. Pincombe, 309 So.2d 10 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975)	44, 48
Zorn v. Britton, 120 Fla. 304, 162 So. 879 (1935)	14, 15, 16
Zuckerman-Vernon Corp. v. Rosen, 361 So.2d 804 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978)	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Art. X \$6(a), Florida Constitution	22
Section 90.403, Florida Statutes	10, 46
Section 74.061, Florida Statutes	22
